
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE (RESCHEDULED) 
 

Date:  Monday, 7 March 2018 (Originally 5 March 2018) 
 

Time:  12.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 1, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, approve as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 11 December 2017. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

5 - 12 

4.  REVISED ALCOHOL AND DRUG POLICY   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

13 - 28 

5.  SICKNESS ABSENCE   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

29 - 40 

6.  AGENCY SPEND Q3 2017/18   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 
 

41 - 44 

7.  WORKFORCE UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of HR. 

45 - 48 

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 5 March 2018 
   

 

 

 
8.  QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY   

 
To consider an oral report of the Interim Director of HR. 
 

 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Rigby (Chairman), M. Cawdrey (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. P. Dixon, 
M. Hyman, C. Hynes, D. Jarman and J. Bennett. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was originally issued on Friday, 23 February 2018 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  



 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
 
Councillors C. Hynes, D. Jarman, J. Bennett and B. Rigby (in the Chair). 
 
In attendance 
 
Deborah Lucas Interim Director of Human Resources 
Rob Smithson Solicitor 
Kirsty Roberts HR Business Partner 
Diane Eaton Director of Integrated Services, Trafford Council & Pennine 

Care 
Angela Beadsworth Acting Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cawdrey, Mrs. P. Dixon 
and M. Hyman 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. AGENCY SPEND  
 
The Interim Director of Human Resources (IDHR) went through the agency spend 
report for the second Quarter of 2017/18. The Committee were assured that the 
Council had a robust vacancy clearance process in place to scrutinise the use of 
agency workers.  The latest quarter had a reduction in the amount of spend on 
agency workers within CFW but an overall increase from Quarter 1 of £13,000. 
When compared to the same quarter in 2016/17 the level of spend had reduced by 
£100,000.  
 
As per the Committee’s request at the meeting 11 September 2017 the Director of 
Integrated Services (DIS), Trafford Council & Pennine Care attended the meeting 
in order to provide additional detail regarding the level of agency spend within 
CFW. The DIS explained that the CFW directorate strived to keep the amount of 
agency spend to a minimum. However, due to the number of statutory 
responsibilities that the directorate had to fulfil when workers became ill or left the 
Council those positions had to be filled with immediate effect.  
 
One Committee member mentioned the funding that Manchester City Council had 
received to hire an additional 60 social workers and asked whether similar funding 
would be available to Trafford. The DIS responded that those measures were 
being taken in Manchester to address the issues that were identified in their recent 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Employment Committee  
11 December 2017 

 

 

 
2 

CQC inspection. Trafford had received a good rating from the CQC and so would 
not be receiving additional funding. 
 
The DIS informed the Committee that Trafford were starting to “grow their own” 
social workers by offering training to assessors so that they could become 
qualified social workers. Further, Trafford had recently launched the three 
conversations model and it had received a lot of positive feedback from social 
workers. One Councillor asked whether the 3 conversations model was only used 
within Trafford. The DIS responded that the three conversations model was used 
by roughly 15 local authorities nationwide and that Trafford was now being asked 
by other councils how to implement the approach. The DIS then offered to attend 
another Committee meeting in order to explain the 3 conversations model in detail 
and the Committee accepted the offer. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Director of Integrated Services is to attend another 

meeting to explain the 3 conversations model in detail. 
 

21. EMPLOYMENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
The IDHR informed the Committee that Human Resources (HR) were going 
through a programme of modernisation. The three policies that had been sent out 
with the report were the first for the Committee to consider and agree. The 
Committee were told that officers had conducted research and benchmarking 
exercises with other authorities in order to develop the new policies. The 
managers who use the current policies the most and trade union representatives 
had worked alongside the HR officers in developing the policies to ensure that 
they were fit for purpose and easy to understand. The proposed policies were 
streamlined compared to the current policies and took a consistent approach to 
setting out timescales with a standardised template being used to design them all. 
If agreed by the Committee the policies would be implemented in February 2018 
and would be preceded by a number of training sessions being run for officers and 
managers. Both the policies and the planned transition period had already been 
agreed and welcomed by the trade unions. 
 
The Committee were asked whether they had any questions and one Member 
enquired about the change made to the right to representation in informal 
meetings. The IDHR explained that staff members were still able to have 
representation at informal meetings if they requested it but it removed the 
necessity of having a union representative attending. Following the IDHR’s 
response the Committee approved the revised policies and the associated 
implementation plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted by the Committee. 
2) That the Committee approves the revised policies and the 

associated implementation plan. 
  
 

Page 2



Employment Committee  
11 December 2017 

 

 

 
3 

22. WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Interim Director of Human Resources delivered the latest Workforce Update 
to the Panel. The Panel were told that the level of staff turnover had increased but 
was still below the national average. The amount of agency spend had decreased 
most notably within CFW where a number of vacancies had been filled. The levels 
of sickness within the Council had stayed roughly the same at 10.26 days off per 
employee per year. The Health and Safety Unit Manager had conducted a piece of 
work within CFW which had involved working with senior officers and holding a 
number of feedback sessions with staff members. The employment awards had 
been well attended and well received by staff. There had been a number of Health 
and Wellbeing events held since the last meeting including one which was being 
held at Sale Waterside on that morning.  
 
One Panel member requested that information relating to why people were leaving 
the Council be brought to a future meeting. The Interim Director of HR informed 
the Member that whilst it was part of the leaving procedure that exit documentation 
was completed, this was often not carried out by staff leaving. The importance of 
this is being promoted with the workforce and it was hoped that more accurate 
data would be available in a few months’ time.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
 

23. MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE  
 
At the last meeting of the Committee the IDHR had brought a report to the 
Committee with a number of options for mandatory leave in 2018/19. The 
Committee fed back that they felt the Council should do what it could to protect the 
lowest paid members of staff from the effects of mandatory leave. Following that 
feedback the mandatory leave position was that staff members on less than band 
3 would be exempt from the mandatory leave. The IDHR informed Committee 
Members that the consultation with staff was ongoing and would conclude on the 
8th January 2018. As of the meeting 30% of staff had signed up to the policy on a 
voluntary basis and a full report on the outcome of the consultation would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
2) That a report on the outcome of the Consultation be on the 

agenda of the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

24. SICKNESS EXEMPTIONS  
 
The IDHR informed the Committee that since the meeting 11 September 2017 
there had been two requests for exemptions and both had been granted.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
 

Page 3



Employment Committee  
11 December 2017 

 

 

 
4 

25. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Interim Director of Human 
Resources had accepted a new position and would be leaving the Council. The 
Committee thanked the Interim Director of Human resources for all the work that 
she had done for Trafford and across the North West and they wished her all the 
best in her new role.  
 
The Chairman thanked all those in attendance for their hard work during 2017 and 
wished them a merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and finished at 11.00 am 

Page 4



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    5th March 2017 
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Director of Human Resources  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Trafford Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This paper provides Council with information relating to Trafford’s pay policy for 
2018/19 in line with the requirements for the Localism Act 2011. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
To note and approve the 2018/19 Pay Policy statement as set out in the attached 
report.   

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Cath Hay  
Extension:  2016 
 
Background Papers:  
 
The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities - Department for Communities 
and Local Government. 
 

Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of the Localism Act 
2011 - Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 
Local Authorities (data transparency) code 2013 
 
 
Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

The information provided within the report aligns with the 
Council’s corporate priority of ‘Low Council Tax and Value 
for Money’ 

Financial  The report information ensures that we comply with financial 
regulations in respect of data transparency and accounts 
and audit regulations. 

Legal Implications: Compliance with all relevant employment legislation is a 
critical and a key component of this strategy to ensure that 
our legal governance structure is robust and can defend 
employment claims should the need arise.  

Equality/Diversity Implications The pay policy will ensure that we remunerate our 
employees fairly and with due respect to all equality policies 
and strategies. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Sustainability Implications Not applicable 
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Not applicable 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

 
 
1. Background  
 

The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s approach to pay policy in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. The 
purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to increase accountability in relation to 
payments made to senior employees in the public sector, in particular those in local 
authorities, by enabling public scrutiny. 
 
The requirements of the Localism Act in respect of transparency about senior pay builds on 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 with which the Council is also 
compliant; published details of the Council’s remuneration of its Chief Executive and 
Corporate Directors can be found on the Council’s public website. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement articulates the Council’s own policies towards a range of issues 
relating to the pay of its workforce, in particular its Chief Officers, as defined by the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and to its lowest paid employees. 
 
As specified in the Act, this requirement does not extend to schools and this Statement 
does not therefore include school based employees. 
 
 
For the first time the statement also incorporates;  
 

 the Councils Gender Pay Gap information as the Council is now required to publish 
this on an annual basis under the GPG reporting requirements. 

 
 
In summary, the Pay Policy Statement identifies: 
 

 The method by which salaries and severance payment are determined; 
 The detail and level of remuneration of the Council’s most senior managers i.e. Chief 

Executive, Corporate Management Team, Service Directors; 
 The committee responsible for ensuring that the Pay Policy Statement is applied 

consistently, the Employment Committee, which has delegated powers in relation to 
senior manager employment; 

 The detail and level of remuneration for the lowest level of post/employee; 
 The ratio of pay of the top earner and that of the median earner. 
 Gender Pay Gap 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
Council is recommended to note and approve the 2018/19 Pay Policy statement as set out 
in the attached report. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 3 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

TRAFFORD PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to 
appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as the authority thinks fit”. This 
Pay Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out the Council’s approach to pay in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. From 2012 
onwards local authorities are required to publish an annual statement of their policy for the 
relevant financial year.  
 
1.2 The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff  
and employees working in local authority schools), by identifying; 

 

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined; 

 The detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. Head of 
Paid Service, ‘Chief Officers’,  the Monitoring Officer, and Deputy Chief 
Officers as defined by the relevant legislation; 

 The remuneration of its lowest paid employees; 

 The relationship between the remuneration levels of the most senior 
employees and that of other employees; 

 The Commi
[...]
 in Trafford which attract females and evidence 
show that these roles pay less than full time roles;  

 We have some large in house services with lower paid bands which traditionally 
attract females – catering, cleaning, passenger assistants, care assistants and 
support workers; If we remove these groups the gap reduces to 2.86% (mean) and 
10.44% (median);  

 We have an ageing workforce and evidence shows that the gender pay gap widens 
above age 40; 

 Some services such as highways and street cleaning services that predominantly 
attract male workers have been transferred out to a Contractor; this will have 
affected our GPG as associated posts tended to be on the lower pay bands; 

 When we break this down into workforce quartiles, the gap significantly reduces or 
becomes negative.  Women in the top quartile of earners and women in the bottom 
quartile of earners in the organisation actually have a higher average hourly rate 
than men in the corresponding quartiles.  Women in the two middle quartiles only 
earn slightly less than their male counterparts on average.   

 
11.4  This is the first time that Trafford has produced GPG information so it is not currently 
possible to view trends historically. We will develop a strategy to look at measures to 
improve our gender pay gap.  
 
11.5  The Council will publish the figures on the national Gender Pay Gap Reporting 
website before the deadline of 30th March 2018. 
 

Page 11



 8 

 
12. Trade Unions 
 
12.1  The Council recognises two trade unions – UNISON and GMB, for collective 
bargaining purposes and there are currently two full time equivalent UNISON officials 
in employment.  
 
13. Publication 

 
13.1 Upon approval by the Full Council, this statement will be published on the Council’s 
Website.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Employment Committee 
Date:   5 March 2018  
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Debbie Quinn, HR Business Partner  
 
Report Title 
 

 
[...]
 contact: 
 

Achieve Trafford Clinical Treatment Service 
 

454 Chester Road 
Old Trafford 
M16 9HD 

 
Tel: 0161 358 0991 

 
9.3 If you are under 21; please contact: 
 

Achieve Trafford Psychosocial Interventions Service and Young Persons 
 

Bridgewater House  
Bridgewater Street 
Sale 
M33 7EQ 

 
Tel: 0161 905 8570 

 
9.4 If you don’t live within Trafford, your local authority or local NHS provider 

should be able to sign-post you to relevant support. 
 
 
 

Page 28



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:   5 March 2018   
Report for:   Information  
Report of:   Director of HR   
  

 
Report Title 

 

Update on Sickness Absence (including the focused workforce review in CFW) 

 
 
Summary 
 

1. To provide an update on absence levels and wellbeing activity in the Council 
2. To provide a summary of the review of workforce health and wellbeing in 

CFW, including recommendations 

 

  

 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the report is noted. 
 

   
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Richard Fontana – Health and Safety Manager  
Extension: x4919 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

This proposal aligns with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Low Council Tax and Value 
for Money’ and ‘Reshaping Trafford Council’. 

Financial  The report highlights key workforce activities 
across the organisation to enable early 
interventions and strategies to be developed. 
These support effective workforce resourcing, 
wellbeing and development which will reduce 
related costs. 

Legal Implications: The process will be fully compliant with 
employment legislation and in line with Health and 
Safety legislation. 

Equality/Diversity Implications Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken 
in line with the Equality Framework at the 
appropriate time. 

Sustainability Implications None 

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

None 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Risk Management Implications   Scrutiny of workforce data identifies staffing 
related issues at an early stage and ensures that 
early intervention strategies can be put in place. 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Scrutiny of workforce data will identify staffing 
related issues at an early stage and help to 
support interventions to improve the health and 
wellbeing of the workforce in line with Employee 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Health and Safety Implications As above 
  
 

  
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 For a number of years, the Council set a sickness absence target of 9 days absence, 

per employee per annum. At the end of 2015/16, this target was achieved and in 
order to drive further improvement, a stretch target of 8.5 days was set for the 
following year, 2016/17. Whilst levels of absence continued to fall during the early 
part of 2016/17, during the latter part of the year, the Council saw absence levels 
begin to rise again and by the end of the year, levels had reached an average of 
10.5 days per employee per annum.  
 

1.2 From the analysis undertaken in year, the increasing trend was attributable to a 
small rise in the number of long term sickness absence cases as well as an increase 
in short term cases, particularly in areas of the Council where there was 
organisational change.  

 
1.3 In order to address the challenge of rising sickness absence levels in 2016/17, a 

number of measures were put in place which included the development and 
implementation of a Health & Wellbeing Strategy, bespoke strategies at a local level 
to tackle absence levels in hotspot areas and the investment in an additional 
temporary HR resource specifically to support managers in improving attendance. 
  

1.4 Absence levels for 2017/18 are currently averaging in the region of 10.2 days per 
employee, per annum. 

 
2.       AGMA BENCHMARKING 

 
2.1 Whilst Trafford saw absence levels increase during 2016/
[...]
and Drugs Policy

	5 SICKNESS ABSENCE
	6 AGENCY SPEND Q3 2017/18
	7 WORKFORCE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
7 MARCH 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Rigby (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cawdrey (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. P. Dixon, C. Hynes and J. Bennett. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Angela Beadsworth Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Diane Eaton Director of Integrated Services, Trafford Council & Pennine 

Care 
Debbie Quinn HR Business Partner 
Catherine Hay Workforce and Core Strategy Officer 
Richard Fontana Health and Safety Manager 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Hyman and D. Jarman. 
 

26. SAMANTHA BROUSAS  
 
The Committee noted the unfortunate passing of Samantha Brousas and passed 
on their condolences to her family and friends.  
 

27. MINUTES  
 
The Director of Integrated Services, Trafford Council & Pennine Care provided the 
Committee with a detailed overview of the 3 Conversations Model that the Council 
had adopted. The Director of Integrated Services explained that when the 2012 
Care act came into force in 2015 Councils were enabled to explore more 
proportioned responses to people contacting adult social care. Previously people 
had to complete a full assessment when contacting the Council which was very 
time consuming and generated large amounts of paper work. When searching for 
an alternative approach Trafford found a company called Partners for Change who 
had developed the 3 conversations model. The model had received approval from 
the Government and Trafford commissioned the service in 2016. The 3 
conversation model was more flexible than the previous model and required less 
paper work.  
 
The first of the 3 conversations was “what has happened today” which gave social 
workers a chance to listen to the person and hear what they wanted. Most people 
only required this conversation with no further interventions. The second 
conversation was based around people within crisis. The aim of this conversation 
was to find out what was happening and to offer solutions to the issues at hand. 
This reduced the need to give a full assessment and take people into care. The 
council had approved having a corporate credit card to be used to purchase items 
that can help people deal with their crisis e.g. replacing broken washing machine. 



Employment Committee  
7 March 2018 

 

 

 
2 

The Third conversation was for those who needed long term care and support, 
and required people to complete a full assessment. 
 
In 2017 trials were run to compare this model against the previous service and 
found that it led to less people requiring long term care and an improvement in 
staff members moral. The model had created a more fluid approach which allowed 
social workers more control over the way that they worked. Trafford were in the 
process of spreading this approach across services and were looking at how to 
take the approach to a full scale delivery model which would include adjusting the 
front door, paper work, and processes.  
 
The Chairman asked how implementation of the model would affect staffing, 
agency spend etc. The Director of Integrated Services responded there was a 
national shortage of social care workers and the 3 conversation model made 
Trafford a more attractive place to work. The model had been shown to make staff 
happier as they were more in control of their work and it was hoped that this would 
reduce the number of vacancies within Trafford and reduce levels of agency staff 
needed. 
 
Committee Members asked a series of questions including; whether Trafford were 
maximising being a leader in deploying the model, the impact on retention of staff 
and carers, and whether the presentation would be of benefit for all Councillors to 
see. The Director of Integrated Services answered the Committees questions and 
offered to send case studies to Members outside of the meeting. In addition the 
Committee agreed that the presentation should be shown to all Councillors prior to 
a Council meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2) That the update on the 3 conversations model be noted. 
3) That the Director of Integrated Services sends case studies about 

the model to Committee members. 
4) That the presentation be shown in a session prior to a full Council 

meeting. 
 
 
 

28. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Workforce and Core Strategy Officer presented the Pay Policy Statement 
report to the Committee. As the report had been circulated with the agenda the 
Workforce and Core Strategy Officer highlighted the key changes that had been 
made since the previous year. Part 10.5 of the report had been changed in relation 
to the pay ratios between the Chief Executive and median workers which was 7:1 
and the ratio of the average chief officer to lowest paid employee which was 5:1.  
 
There was an additional section in the statement which covered the gender pay 
gap within the Council. This was included for the first time as the 2017/18 
municipal year was the first time that all Councils had performed the analysis.  The 



Employment Committee  
7 March 2018 

 

 

 
3 

figures showed that overall there was a 10.7% mean and 18% median pay gap in 
favour of men. The Workforce and Core Strategy Officer informed the Committee 
that in large part this gap was because Trafford had a 76% female workforce and 
the majority of lower paid jobs were done by women. 
 
When the lowest paid staff members were taken out the gap greatly reduce to 
2.44% and when the band 2 – 5 jobs taken out of the comparison the difference 
reduced 1%. When analysed in quartiles it had been found that there was very 
little difference between men and women. The Opposition Spokesperson was 
interested that there was still a difference once adjustments were made and 
noticed that the difference increased for employees aged above 40. The 
Workforce and Core Strategy Officer responded that the Council were not sure the 
gap increased for staff above 40 and assured the Committee that HR would 
continue to scrutinise the data and bring their findings to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the Committee agree all the recommendations of the report. 
2. That further analysis of the gender pay gap be brought to the 

Committee when available. 
 

29. REVISED ALCOHOL AND DRUG POLICY  
 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy informed the Committee that the 
alcohol and drug policy review was part of the Councils ongoing review of policies 
and that next would be the attendance management policy.  The review had 
changed the wording and terminology of the policy to ensure that it was more 
helpful to staff.  The policy had also been updated to cover prescriptive drugs and 
others substances that may cause issues.  
 
The policy had been changed so staff did not always have to approach their line 
manager and could contact HR instead if they wished. The Committee were told 
that the focus of the policy was to be upon support of people rather than 
disciplinary. The policy also clarified the expectations for staff about drinking at 
work and would help increase the awareness of managers to the possible signs of 
issues. The changes had been developed in conjunction with Union 
representatives and the Unions supported the policy. 
 
The Committee were in full support of the changes that had been made to the 
policy and the change of focus from disciplinary to supportive. The Committee 
were interested to see if the impact of the new policy and whether it would 
increase peoples’ willingness to come forward.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
 

30. SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
The Health and Safety Manager informed the Committee that the Council’s target 
of 9 days per employee/per annum was achieved at the end of 2015/16 but a 
subsequent stretch target of 8.5 days per employee per annum was not achieved 



Employment Committee  
7 March 2018 

 

 

 
4 

and absence levels began to rise. A number of policies and strategies had been 
put in place in order to further reduce the levels of sickness. The most notable of 
the policies was the health and wellbeing strategy. The strategy had led to a wide 
number of events and activities being arranged to support the improved wellbeing 
of staff. The council has also modernised it’s approach to supporting managers  to 
effectively manage absence through workshops and improved absence 
management data. 
 
The Health and Safety Manager had conducted an in depth review of absence and 
retention of staff within Social Care in CFW, which culminated in 24 
recommendations for improvement within the services and across the council. The 
review identified that management support and encouragement of staff to attend 
the absence management workshops was key. The Health and Safety Manager 
had also recommended that short term absence could be tackled through 
improved hygiene and infection control strategies with the Trafford Infection 
Control team. A number of absences were caused by mental health issues and it 
was believed that the health and wellbeing strategy would offer a large amount of 
support for staff in these areas.  
 
The review also looked at retention of staff and found that the Council needed to 
review benefits packages and look at encouraging staff diversification by offering 
employees opportunities to work in different areas and develop new skills. The 
Health and Safety Manager noted that the feedback received from staff on the 
three conversations model had been extremely positive.  
 
There were many reforms going on within the Council and the review had 
identified that many staff were anxious about changes to their roles. One of the 
recommendations was to hold more workshops and sessions to help staff 
understand their position. Issues were raised by staff about the opportunity to 
attend wellbeing sessions and events due to the timing or location and the Council 
were looking to offer more sessions to address this. All of the recommendations 
from the review were to be taken to form work streams which would look at how to 
implement them.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Health and Safety Manager be thanked for attending the 

meeting. 
 

31. AGENCY SPEND Q3 2017/18  
 
The HR business partner delivered the report to the Committee.  In the last quarter 
there had been a reduction compared to the previous year. The main area of 
spend was still the Children Families and Wellbeing directorate. This was mostly 
to cover vacancies and absences of staff members who performed statutory 
responsibilities. It was expected that there would be a large reduction in agency 
spend due to the closure of Cecil Road. One of the high level positions that had 
been filled by an agency worker was also coming to an end. The HR business 
partner then went through each directorate and explained to the Committee the 
reasons for the agency spend.  



Employment Committee  
7 March 2018 

 

 

 
5 

 
Committee members enquired as to whether there was any work being done 
across Greater Manchester to set wages for staff. The officers responded that 
setting wages across GM had been considered but it would take a big piece of 
work to be achieved. The issue was that whilst setting a price could increase 
efficiency it would be hard for Councils to agree to not increase wages when it 
would save them money compared to using agency staff. The Head of Workforce 
and Core Strategy informed the Committee that the Council were to review pay 
structures in order to take into account the new structure of teams and new ways 
of working. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
 

32. WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy presented the update to the 
Committee. It was the third time that the update had been brought to the 
Committee and work was continually ongoing to develop it to improve the 
information presented. The update was split into three areas which seemed to 
work well. The Committee were told that HR were continuing to develop the data 
and analysis. The Head of Workforce and Core Strategy asked the Committees to 
provide their feedback and to requests items for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

33. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  
 
The HR business partner informed the Committee that since the last meeting there 
had been 3 extensions to sick pay 2 in CFW and 1 in EGEI, all were related to 
server sickness. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

34. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked the Councillors and Officers for their work during the 
2017/18 municipal year.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and finished at 1.34 pm 


